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Executive Summary 

Project Summary 
On December 1, 2023, Waters Edge Aquatic Design visited Memorial Park Swimming Pool in Jefferson 

City, Missouri. The intent of the visits was ǘƻ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜ ŀƴ ŀǎǎŜǎǎƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŦŀŎƛƭƛǘȅΩǎ physical condition in 

comparison with current regulatory codes. This document provides a summary of the inspections, and 

recommendations for the future of the facility. 

Project Objective 
This assessment was developed to identify the current condition and future needs for the facility. The 

overall objectives were: 

- Document current conditions and issues in the facility. 

- Explore repair and modifications for the future of the facility. 

- Develop probable costs for the identified repairs and modifications.  

- Identify priorities and strategies for the implementation of potential improvements. 

Regulatory Standards 
The intent of the visit was to assess the ǎǿƛƳƳƛƴƎ ǇƻƻƭΩǎ physical condition when compared with 

current regulatory codes. These state and national standards provide guidance for best practices of 

design and operation. A list of current codes, regulations, guidelines, and standards that Waters Edge 

believes are most applicable follows. The facility evaluation complete based these standards. 

- International Swimming Pool and Spa Code ς 2021 

- Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) 

- Model Aquatic Health Code (CDC) 

This document provides a summary of the inspection observations, and recommendations for the future 

of the swimming pool.  

Condition Assessment Summary 
This assessment evaluated the changing areas, staff space, the pool basin structures, perimeter 

amenities and operating systems of the Memorial Park Pool. The physical conditions are typical for a 

facility of its age, with areas of the facility being in good and fair condition. The staff responsible for 

operating the facility and the staff responsible for maintaining the physical conditions, chemicals, 

filtration, and safety of patrons have done the proper diligence to maintain the facility as a viable asset 

for the community.  

 

A generalized summary of Memorial Park Pool: 

- The Memorial Park Pool was significantly renovated in 1992-1993 

o Sections of an earlier pool basin were observed underneath the existing structure. 

o The age of the earlier pool basin is unknown. 

- Concrete basin was in poor to fair condition.  

o Areas of significant deterioration and cracking was observed in the bridge and 

peninsula. 

o The concrete walls in the deep end had cracking and delamination. 
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- Gutter needs to be addressed. Stainless steel gutter has leaks. 

- The wading pool basin is in average condition. 

o The basin needs to be recoated. 

- Filter tanks are over 15 years old. 

o This is 95-100% the anticipated life of equipment. 

- Corrosion observed in many locations of tank. 

- Disinfection is in an above average condition. 

- Water slides are in poor condition. 

o Corrosion on tower.  

o Excessive concrete damage on drop slides 

o Deteriorating fiberglass coating. 

- Wading pool structure is in declining condition.  

o Corrosion on significant amount of structure; approximately 60% 

o Steel is in below average condition, limited the anticipated life of equipment remaining, 

less than 3 years. 

 

A generalized summary recommended repairs: 

- Pool basin crack ς repair  

- Pool basins ς recoat & reseal joint 

- Pool access ladders and railing ς replace 

- Pool deck ς leveling and repair 

- Water slide fiberglass ς clean and restore 

- Slide tower ς clean and recoat 

- Drop slide tower ς restore 

- Filter tanks - clean and recoat 

- Corroded piping ς replace 

- Wading structure ς the replace 

 

To maintain the facility as a viable amenity for the community it is strongly recommended that the 

repairs and replacements items listed below be completed. These improvements were identified and 

developed with the intent to maintain the operational capacity of the facility for a 20 to 25 year 

lifecycle.  

Another consideration would be a replacement scenario for the facility. The life of a swimming pool 

varies based on a variety of factors. However, from experience and industry standards, the typical range 

of viability for an outdoor municipal swimming pool is 30 to 40 years. The current Memorial Park Pool is 

approaching this duration hence replacement planning is a logical effort.  
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Community Profile 
Characteristics like population trends and community demographics that influence how and why people 

interact with the facility. The study was designed to explore these dynamic factors and guide the 

recommended facility modifications, programs to include and aquatic amenities to incorporate. 

Understanding the market area composition allows for informed alternatives and areas of focus for the 

facility and the activities that are explored. One of the key areas of study that is informed by 

demographics is the recommended size and character of aquatic facilities within the system.  

The service area for this study is identified as the area within City limits.  
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Facility Background 
Jefferson City operates a successful aquatics program that includes two swimming pools. The swimming 

pools are located at Ellis-Porter Parks and Memorial Park. The facilities are in operation from Memorial 

Day through Labor Day.  

 

The two swimming pools are approximately five miles apart. A map of the aquatic facilities is shown 

below.  

 

 
 

Memorial Park Pool ƛǎ ƻƴŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǇƻǇǳƭŀǊ ŀƳŜƴƛǘƛŜǎ ǿƛǘƘƛƴ ǘƘŜ /ƛǘȅΩǎ ŀǉǳŀǘƛŎ ƻŦŦŜǊƛƴƎǎΦ ¢ƘŜ facility was 

built in 1993. Since the time of its installation the swimming pool has been a highly attended and 

popular place for residents. However, staff have experienced operational challenges at the facility.  

 

The history of the swimming pool began prior to 1993. A swimming pool was constructed in 1940s at the 

site of the current facility.  
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Facility Assessment  

Location 
The Memorial Park Pool is in the north area of Memorial Park. The area surrounding a playground a 
variety of park amenities. There are several mature trees nearby that provide a scenic background to the 
location.  

Facility Overview 
The Memorial Park swimming pool has been a community amenity for decades. The facility was 

originally built in the 1940s. No historical documentation is available to confirm the exact date.  

The facility received a major remodel in 1992-1993. The remodel modified the facility to its current 

configuration. The project created the following spaces: 

- Main pool 

- Wading pool 

- Picnic area 

- aŜƴΩǎ ŀƴŘ ²ƻƳŜƴΩǎ ŎƘŀƴƎƛƴƎ ŀǊŜŀǎ  

- Staff space  

- Filtration area (under the changing area) 

 

 

1. Main pool 

2. Water slide pool 

3. Zero-depth entry 

4. Water slides 

5. Lap lanes 

6. Drop slides 

7. Wading pool 

8. Sunshade 

 

The 1992-1993 construction project was built on the original 1940s pool structure. This was observed 

during the inspection of the surge tank located between the pool basin and the bathhouse.  

1 2 

3 

5 
6 

7 8 

4 
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Pool Basins  
The concrete within the main pool basin appeared to be in poor condition. During the inspection, many 

locations of deterioration and decline were observed. The worse locations were the deep end and the 

columns for the peninsula and bridges.  

 
Additionally, numerous locations within the perimeter gutter appeared to be in poor condition. There 
are items that need to be monitored if the facility is to remain in operation. These areas are: 
 

- Cracking and damage of concrete gutter tiles. 

- Deterioration of the concrete tile grout bed.  

 

             
 

       
Basin Deterioration 

Additional photos in Appendix B 
   

The existing pool basin was constructed in 1992-1993, however sections of an earlier pool basin were 

observed underneath the existing structure. Specifically, this was observed in the pool surge tank. The 

exact age of the basin is unknown. It is believed to have been constructed in the 1940s.  
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The 1940s concrete structure looked sound however it should be considered when determining the 

future of the facility. The long-term viability of the concrete will reduce of time.  

The basin was empty during the inspection therefore no water tightness analysis was possible. That said, 

a theoretical estimate can be projected for potential water loss amounts. For example, if the water level 

dropped 2 to 3 inches per day during operations that would equate to an approximate daily water loss 

of 12,500 to 19,000 gallons. Over the course of 80-day operational season that would equate to 

1,000,000 to 1,520,000 gallons of seasonal water loss. This would be a significant amount and requires 

immediate attention if the facility is to remain in operation. 

Recommended Repairs 

1. Repair damaged concrete 

2. Monitor potential of water leakage. 

3. Recoat the pool basin. 

Pool Deck  
At the time of the inspection the Memorial Park Pool deck was in fair condition. There were signs of 

shifting or settling around the pool deck. The staff report that the areas have been patched and fixed 

yearly. These observed repairs were in fair condition, like the rest of the perimeter deck. 

 

               
 

Recommended Repairs 

1. Monitor deck for any progression of shifting or settling. 

Pool Mechanical and Recirculation System 
The sand filtration system was in moderate condition. During the site visit, the facility was drained and 

not in operation, so the filters were not observed in operation. A full assessment can be completed with 

the filters are in operation to confirm functionality. 

 

The staff reported that the sand/media was replaced in 2017. The typical life cycle of the sand/media of 

a pressure sand system is 12 to 15 years. Therefore, the sand should have viability remaining.  
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Should the facility remain the filter tanks should be addressed. The exterior of the tanks exhibited 

multiple areas of corrosion.  

 

      
 Filtration Tanks       

Additionally, during the inspection corrosion was observed on system valves and other ferrous metallic 
components. All corroded components should be replaced to optimize operations.  
 

         
Corroded Components 

Recommended Repairs 

1. Clean and recoat filtration tanks. 

2. Replace corroded valves. 

3. Replace corroded metallic components. 
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Pool Disinfection 
At the time of the inspection the Memorial Park Pool used a calcium hypochlorite system for water 

disinfection. The disinfection system was located within the filtration area, below the bathhouse. 

The calcium hypochlorite system was in good condition. Staff should continue to perform the 

ƳŀƴǳŦŀŎǘǳǊŜǊΩǎ ǊŜŎƻƳƳŜƴŘŜŘ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎ ŀƴŘ ƳŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ ǇƭŀƴΦ 

 
Recommended Repairs 

1. None 

Facility Lighting 
The Memorial Park swimming pool was inspected during the daytime therefore it was not determined 

whether the overhead lighting system provides adequate lighting per current regulations for use after 

dusk. If this facility is to remain in operation, and the pool is operated after dusk, it is recommended that 

a photometric analysis be performed. If it is determined that the current lighting system does not meet 

the health department standards, the lighting system should be updated to provide proper illumination.  

 Recommended Repairs  

1. A photometric analysis should be performed to determine compliance with requirements if the 

facility is used for night swimming.  

Amenities & Deck Equipment 
The Memorial Park swimming pool has a variety of interactive amenities for guests. The amenities have 

varying degrees of condition and remaining useful life. The condition of each amenity is addressed 

below. Additionally, recommendations are provided for necessary modification if the facility is to remain 

in operation.  

 

Wading Pool 
The concrete basin of the wading pool was in good condition at the time of the inspection. If the facility 

is to remain in operation it is recommended that the current preventative maintenance plan continue. 

The wading pool is an amenity that is a popular feature for patrons.  

The play structure located in wading pool exhibited decline. There were multiple areas of rust and 

corrosion. Additionally, the coating on the structure was extremely worn and deteriorated. If the wading 

pool is kept in operation the structure should be renovated and rehabbed.  

One alternative to consider for the future of the wading pool would be the replacement of the wading 

pool with a spray pad amenity. A spray pad can be equally as popular as a wading pool. Additionally, a 

spray pad can benefit the operation of the staff. Typically, a spray pad reduces the need for lifeguard 

staff when compared to a wading pool with standing water.   
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Wading Pad 

Recommended Repairs 

1. Valving ς replace corroded valves and pipe connection 

2. Steel pipe ς replace corroded components surfaces 

3. Coating ς clean and recoat the deteriorated surfaces 

 

Water Slides 
The two water slides were installed during the 1993 construction project. Since their installation, the 

water slides have been some of the most utilized amenities in the entire facility. However, they require 

attention if the facility is to remain in operation. The steel towner and the fiberglass rides showed signs 

of deterioration during the site visit. 
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Water Slides 

Recommended Repairs 

1. Valving ς replace corroded valves and pipe connection 

2. Steel towner ς clean and recoat the deteriorated surfaces 

3. Fiberglass rides ς clean and recoat the deteriorated surfaces 

 

Drop Slides 
The two drop slides were installed during the 1993 construction project. Like the shallow water slides 

the drop slides have been a popular amenity. However, the slide tower shows significant decline. There 

is excessive corrosion and concrete damage. If the drop slides are to remain in service immediate action 

should be taken. The slide tower should be reconstructed.   

       

Drop Slides 
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Recommended Repairs 

1. Valving ς replace corroded valves and pipe connection 

2. Steel towner ς clean and recoat the deteriorated surfaces 

3. Fiberglass rides ς clean and recoat the deteriorated surfaces 

Recommendations 
For three decades the current Memorial Park Pool has served the community as a summertime place of 

enjoyment. Over the years great offers by staff have been made to maintain the conditions and 

operations of the facility. However, the facility has exhibited signs of decline that without significant 

efforts the remaining life of the facility will be short.  

Below is a list of the improvements that Waters Edge Aquatic Design recommends based on the visual 

inspection. To maintain the facility as a viable amenity for the community it is strongly recommended 

that the resolutions listed below are completed.  

Required Resolutions 
- Pool basin crack ς repair  

- Pool basins ς recoat & reseal joint 

- Pool access ladders and railing ς replace 

- Pool deck ς leveling and repair 

- Water slide fiberglass ς clean and restore 

- Slide tower ς clean and recoat 

- Drop slide tower ς restore 

- Filter tanks - clean and recoat 

- Corroded piping ς replace 

- Wading structure ς the replace 

 

Enhanced Improvements  
- Replace wading pool with a spray pad 
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Opinion of Cost 
Waters 9ŘƎŜ !ǉǳŀǘƛŎ 5ŜǎƛƎƴΩǎ hǇƛƴƛƻƴ ƻŦ /ƻǎǘ ǘƻ ǇŜǊŦƻǊƳ ǊŜŎƻƳƳŜƴŘŜŘ ǊŜǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴǎ ƛǎ ƭƛǎǘŜŘ ōŜƭƻǿΦ ¢ƘŜ 

intent of these proposed resolutions is to extend the life of the water playground by another 10 to 15 

years as below.  

 

It should be noted that these items were identified and developed with the intent to maintain the 

operational capacity of the facility for a 15 to 20-year lifecycle.  

 

 

 
  

Items Unit Qty Unit Cost Low High

Pool basin crack repair sf 5000 100.00$       500,000$      650,000$      

Pool basin recoat & joint reseal sf 3000 5.00$            15,000$         19,500$         

Pool lack detention and repair ls 1 50,000$       50,000$         65,000$         

Pool access ladders and railing - replace lf 200 150$             30,000$         39,000$         

Pool deck leveling and repair ea 5 5,000$          25,000$         32,500$         

Water slide fiberglass restoration ea 4 15,000$       60,000$         78,000$         

Slide tower repair ls 1 20,000$       20,000$         26,000$         

Drop slide tower restoration reconstruction ls 1 40,000$       40,000$         52,000$         

Filter media/sand replacement ea 6 15,000$       90,000$         117,000$      

Replace corroded piping ls 1 25,000$       25,000$         32,500$         

Wading structure replacement sf 1 125,000$     125,000$      162,500$      

Miscellaneous repairs ls 1 50,000$       50,000$         65,000$         

Subtotal 855,000$      1,111,500$   

Contingency (15%) 128,250$      166,725$      

Contractor Fees (10%) 85,500$         111,150$      

Total Project Estimate 1,068,750$  1,389,375$  

Roundup 1,070,000$  1,390,000$  
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Appendix A ς Facility Inspection 
Facility Name Memorial Park Family Aquatic Center 

Facility Address 120 Binder Dr, Jefferson City, MO 65109 

Owner City of Jefferson City  

Date of Inspection December 01, 2023 

 

Main Pool Basin 

Year of Installation Original 

Year of Repair(s) Unknown 

Concrete Structure Cast-in-Place 

Gutter Stainless Steel 

Coating Epoxy Paint 

Concrete Rating 2 

Coating Rating 2 

Joint Rating 2 

(Rating: 1 to 5: 1 is the lowest rating, 5 is the highest rating) 

Comments - Basin is in below average condition (visual inspection only) 

o Cracking, delamination, and separation: 2 of 5 

o Expected life: 5 to 10 years, and greater with proper monitoring and preventative 

maintenance.  

- The basin needs to be recoated. 

o Expected life: 0 to 3 years: 2 of 5 

- Basin joints in below average condition.  

o Expected life: 3 to 5 years, and greater with proper monitoring and preventative 

maintenance: 2.5 of 5 

- Gutter needs to be addressed. Stainless steel gutter has leaks. 

o Expected life: 3 to 5 years: 2 of 5 

- Loose pool ladder 

o Two locations 

o Replacement required 

 

Wading Pool Basin 

Year of Installation Original 

Year of Repair(s) Unknown 

Concrete Structure Cast-in-Place 

Gutter Cast-in-Place 

Coating Epoxy Paint 

Concrete Rating 2 

Coating Rating 2 

Joint Rating 3 
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(Rating: 1 to 5: 1 is the lowest rating, 5 is the highest rating) 

Comments - Basin is in average condition (visual inspection only) 

o Signs of movement (slab displacement): Rating ς 3 of 5 

o Signs of cracking, delamination, and separation: Rating ς 3 of 5 

o Expected life: 3 to 5 years, and greater with proper monitoring and preventative 

maintenance.  

- The basin needs to be recoated. 

o Expected life: 0 to 3 years: Rating ς 2 of 5 

- Basin joints in average condition.  

o Expected life: 0 to 5 years, and greater with proper monitoring and preventative 

maintenance: Rating ς 3 of 5 

 

Perimeter Deck  

Year of Installation Original 

Year of Repair(s) Unknown 

Concrete Rating 2 

Traction Rating 2.5 

Joint Rating 2.5 

(Rating: 1 to 5: 1 is the lowest rating, 5 is the highest rating) 

Comments - Deck is in average condition (visual inspection only) 

o Signs of movement (slab displacement): Rating ς 3 of 5 

o Signs of cracking, delamination, and separation: Rating ς 2 of 5 

o Expected life: 5 to 10 years, and greater with proper monitoring and preventative 

maintenance.  

- Deck joints in average condition.  

o Signs of movement (slab displacement): Rating ς 3 of 5 

o Expected life: 3 to 5 years, and greater with proper monitoring and preventative 

maintenance: Rating ς 2 of 5 
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Circulation & Filtration System 

Year of Installation Unknown 

Year of Repair(s) Unknown 

Filter Type Pressure Sand 

Filter Tank Material Steel 

Filter Tank Quantity 2 

Filter Tank Rating 2 

(Rating: 1 to 5: 1 is the lowest rating, 5 is the highest rating) 

Comments - Filters are over 15 years old 

o This is approximately 75% the anticipated life of equipment 

- Corrosion observed in many locations of tank 

- Approximately 60% of the observed piping 

 

Disinfection System 

Year of Installation  

Year of Repair(s)  

Primary Disinfectant Sodium 
Hypochlorite 

Primary System Rating 4 

Filter Tank Rating 4 

(Rating: 1 to 5: 1 is the lowest rating, 5 is the highest rating) 

Comments - Disinfection is in an above average condition. 

 

 

Water Slides 

Year of Installation  

Year of Repair(s)  

Slide Fiberglass Rating 3 

Tower Rating  2 

(Rating: 1 to 5: 1 is the lowest rating, 5 is the highest rating) 

Comments - Corrosion and deterioration of tower was observed 

o Corrosion on tower.  

o Excessive concrete damage 

o Expected life: 0 to 5 years: Rating ς 3 of 5 

- Deteriorating fiberglass coating. 

o Expected life: 0 to 3 years: Rating ς 2 of 5 
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Drop Slides 

Year of Installation  

Year of Repair(s)  

Slide Fiberglass Rating 2 

Tower Rating  1 

(Rating: 1 to 5: 1 is the lowest rating, 5 is the highest rating) 

Comments - Deteriorating fiberglass coating. 

o Expected life: 0 to 3 years: Rating ς 2 of 5 

- Excessive deterioration of tower 

o Corrosion on tower 

o Excessive concrete damage 

o Limited the anticipated life of equipment remaining, less than 3 years. 

o Expected life: 0 to 3 years: Rating ς 1 of 5 

 

Wading Pool Structure 

Year of Installation  

Year of Repair(s)  

Interactive Elements Rating 1 

Steel Structure  1 

(Rating: 1 to 5: 1 is the lowest rating, 5 is the highest rating) 

Comments - Coating is in below average condition. 

o Corrosion on significant amount of structure; approximately 60% 

- Steel is in below average condition 

o Limited the anticipated life of equipment remaining, less than 3 years. 

-  

 

 

Ratings Notes 

¶ 1 ς Very Poor 
¶ If the review were a basic pass/fail analysis, this would be a 100% failure. It requires 

immediate attention. 
¶ 2 ς Poor 
¶ 3 ς Average 
¶ 4 ς Good  
¶ 5 ς Excellent  

¶ The component is a pristine condition 
¶ The component could be slightly under pristine condition if standard wear and tear of 

operations is observed.  
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Appendix B ς Photos  
Basin Crack ς Stairs  

- Crack from movement 

Basin Crack 

- Crack from movement 
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Basin Crack ς Gutter 

- Grout deterioration 

Basin Crack 

- Crack from movement 
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Basin Crack ς Gutter 

- Grout deterioration 

Basin Crack 

- Crack from movement 
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Basin Crack 

- Crack from movement in bridge pedestal 

Basin Crack 

- Crack from movement in bridge pedestal 
- Deterioration from bridge railing 
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Basin Crack 

- Crack in surge tank area 

Feature Suction 

- Corrosion on suction boxes 
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Circulation System ς Suction Inlet 

- Corrosion 

Main Drain 

- Damaged 
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Basin Crack 

- Crack from movement in bridge pedestal 

Basin Crack 

- Crack from movement in bridge pedestal 
- Deterioration from bridge railing 
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Pool Deck 

- Crack from movement, and previous repair 
- Potential tripping hazard 

Pool Deck 

- Crack from movement 
- Potential tripping hazard  
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Pool Deck 

- Repaired deck section 

Pool Deck 

- Cracking from curing  
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Deck 

- Shade 

Wading Pool Feature 

- Corrosion  
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Wading Pool Feature 

- Corrosion 

Wading Pool Feature 

- Corrosion 
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Water Slide 

- Deteriorated coating 

Water Slide 

- Deteriorated coating 
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Water Slide 

- Structure Corrosion 
- Deteriorating coating 

Water Slide 

- Structure Corrosion 
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Water Slide 

- Structure Corrosion 

Water Slide 

- Structure Corrosion 

 

 

 














